APPENDIX III

PRISONERS OF WAR AND CIVILIAN INTERNEES

Democratic
French Republic of
claim Vietnein
o claim(?)
1. Prisoncrs of war rcleased or handed over
to the D.R.V.N. by the French 7,974(Y) 9,071
2. Civilian internces released or handed
over {o the D.R.V.N. by the French ... 59,990(4) 59,034
4. Prisoners of war released or handed over
to the French by the D.R.V.N, 13,377(%) 12,173
4, Civilian internces relcased or handed '
over to the French by the DLR.V.N. ... 655(%) 587
5. Prisoners of war still detained by the
D.R.V.N. 9,537(%) _
6. Civilian internces still detajned by the
D.R.V.N. —_ —
7. Priscners of war still detained by the
French ... — 6,708
8. Civilian internees still detained by the |
French ... 60(%) 453
(M Up to 27th of Octaber, 1954. (3 Up to 25th of October, 1954,

() Under investigation by the French.  {%) Upto Llth of November, 1954,

APPENDIX 1V

STATEMINT RELEASED TO THE PRESS ON
28p OF SEPTEMBER, 1954

There ate important provisions in the Geneva Agreement about political

and administrative questions. In order that these provisions may be
successully carried out it is essential that the people of Victnam know aboul
them. The International Commission, which is responsible for supervising

the carrying out of the whole Agreenient, considers it important that the
widest publicity should be given to two points :

Firstly : According to the Agreement cach party undertakes to refrain
from any reprisals or diserimination against persons or organisations on
account of their activities during the hostilitics and to guarantce their
democratic libertics.  In other words, whatever you may have done
during the hostilities will not bie used by cither side as a basis for reprisals
or discrimination : A fresh page has been opened.  Your democratic
libertice have been guarantecd by both sides.

Secondly: From the date of entry into force of the Agrzement until the
movement of troops is completed any civilians residinn in a district
controlled by onc party who wish to g0 and live in the zone assigned to
the other party shall be permitted and helped to do so by the authoritics
in that district. This means that a period has been fixed duting which
you arc free to move from the Northern Zone to the Souih and from the
Southern Zone to the North. 1t began on 220d of July when the
Agreement came into force and it ends three hundred days later in
May 1955 when the movement of troops is to be completed,  Until then
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you can freely leave onc zone and go and live in the other. .The
authoritics in the zonc you are living in not only must permit you to
leave but have undertaken to assist you. Morcover, no ont has any
authority to compel you to leave onc zome to live in the other. You
have complete frecdom of choice.’

Jt will be the duty of the International Commission t0 investigate any
complaints that these or any other provisions of the Agrecment arc not
being faithiully carried out,

e —_————

APPENDIX V
{October 19, 1954)

COMMITTEE ON FREEDOM OF MOVEMENT

The Mnternational Comuniission

Bearing in mind the primary responsibilities of both parties for the
implementation of the Geneva Agreement, and in particular of Article 14,
sections (¢) and (d), dealing with the guarantee of democratic libertics and
with the principles of frecdom of movement from one zone to the other:

Considering its own responsibilities for supervision and control of any
action taken by both partics, citner individually or jointly, towards the
fulfilment of their obligations under the Agrecment:

Having reviewed the proposals put forward by both parties to facilitate
the settlement of any difficulties which may arisc reearding the application
of Article 14, sections (¢) and (d) of the Agreemcnt:

DrCIDES :

(a) to establish a Committee of the International Commission, to be

known as the Committec on Treedoms, to controt and SupcIvise

action taken by the two partics under the provisions of Article 14,
sections (¢) and (d) of the Geneva Agreement |

(b) to instruct this Committee on Freedoms to maintain close liaison with
the two parties as proposed in paragraph (¢) of the recommendation
below, in order to be at alt timies informed on the various steps taken,
and plans developed by both parties towards the full implementation
of the provisions of Article 14, scctions () and {d}; .

{¢) to authorise the Committee on Ireedoms. whenever it considers it
appropriate, on its own initiative or at the request of cither or both
parties, to have Tecourse to the Commission’s teams for carrying out -
any action deemed necessary to discharge the responsibilitics assignzd
to it by the Commission ; '

{d) to request the Committee on Freedoms 10 submit to the Commissicn
monthly rcports on the progross achicved by both partics in the
implcmenlation of Article 14, sections (¢) and (d) of the Agreement,
and by itself in the carrying out of its responsibilities

(¢) to authorise the Commiflee on Freedoms, whenever it may deem it
advisable, on the basis of tha information submitizd by the two parties,
to make to the International Cominission recommendations  of
suggestions on principles, procedures and other arrangements which
‘may provide acceptable solutions 1o any problem which may have
arisen in the fields covered by Article 14, sections (¢) and ().
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to the two partics, in order to assure the closest liaison and collaboration
between themsclves and the Commitice on Freedoms;—

(a) to establish, without delay a Committes composed of repiesentatives
of the two partics to be primarily responsible for the implemcntation
of Article 14, scetions (¢) and () of the Geneva Agrecinent;

(b} that this Commiltee be instructed to formulate as soon as possible
general principles and procedures, and to work out detailed arrange-
nients for the practical implementation of Article 14, sections (¢)
and (d); .

(¢} the Committece be authorised o investigate and dispose of any
complaints and petitions wlich may be submitted to the Conunission or
to the partics themselves under the provisions of Article 14, scctions ()
and {d);

{d) thatl the Committee be instructed to keep the Commission’s Committee
on Freedoms, throngh its liaison oflicers, continuously informad on all
and any action taken by it in the field covered by Article 14, sections
() and (d);

(e) that the Committee be instiucted to refer to the Committec on
Freedoms, for consideration and decision, all caszs over which there
is disagrecment within the Comumittee,

APPENDIX VI
INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION FOR SUPERVISION AND
CONTROL. FOR VIETNAM

Orprrs For MoriLE TEas No. 24

Infornmation

1. The International Commission has reecived information  and
complaints, from time to time, about certain alleged incidents which might
involve violution of Articles 14 (&) and 15 (d) in the Phu Yen, Qang Nam and
Binh Dish provinces. These incidents have mwostly been reporied to the
Fixed Team by Colonel Nguyen THung Van, Head of the Democratic
Republic High Command’s delegation to the Joint Sub-Commission for the
5th zone, and the Team has passed on these complaints and petitions for the
consideration of the Commission. On a preliminary review of these
corplaints, the International Comnussion has decided that these allege
incidents mentionad in Appendix A() should be investigated by the Mobile
Team No. 24. A brief summary of the information contained in thesc
complaints and petitions is attached for convenient reference of the Team,
together with copies of the complaints.

fntenrion

2. The tusk of the Mobile Team will be to obtain an objective apprecia-
tion of the facts relating to these alleged incidents and to sct them out in the
form of a connected narrative.

Merhod
3. Composition
Chairman,
Members.

(1) Not reproduced.



4, Liaison Officers
' French.
DR.V.N.
Interpreters

French.
D.R.V.N:

S This narrative should also bring out clearly the reasons for the
incidents, the state of law and order prevailing in the arca at the time of
the incidents and the attitude of the people and of the administration towards

each other.

6. The Team should also sccure the names of the people who have
been the viclims or casualtics of these incidents and the exient to which
the injured and the dead, if any. had been taken care of. If there are any
persons injured who have still not been attended to, the Team should arrange
for the local authorities providing medical assistance where such assistance is
called for. -

7. The narrative should also contain all available particulars about the
background and antecedents of the persons who were arrested, or who appear
to have been singled cut for attack or reprisals, including information on
whether they were associated with the former administration of the with-
drawing army (of the Democratic Republic) in the arca, and the nature and
extent of their activitics (peacclul or otherwise) since the date of the cease-fire.

8 The Team should try to obtain and study, in addition to the attached
documentation centaining the reports of these incidents from the Delegation
of the P.A.V.N. to the Joint Sub-Commission, all other information relating
to the incidents which the two sides arc able to provide, For this purposc
they should visit the actual sites of the incidents and collect evidence on
the spot from persons who can give some rcliable cvidence relating to these
incidents, including functionarics of the civil or military authoritics, eye-
witnesses and the injured.

9. 1In order to cnsure that it gets dependable cvidence without restraint,
the Team should ask the local administration to assurc the population in
the arca, through a gencral announcement, that the witnesses, including
members of the families of victims, who approach the Team or pive cvidence
nced have no fear of any reprisals.

10. In building up its narrative the Tcam should endeavour to collect
evidence which would enable the Comumission to find answers to the following
questions :—

(@) The circuinstances in which the viciims were injured or killed; whether
the injury or death occurred &l the moment of or during arrest by
the appropriate authoritics of the area. 1If, in the course of its
investigations, the Team obtains retiable evidence to show that there
has been any action which exceeded the normal standards, particularly
as allegations of torture have been made, the Team should give all
availuble details in this regard in its rcport together with all the
circumstances in which they took place.

() Whether on the date of the incidents there was (and there still is)

. an eflcctive civil administration in the area where the incidents
oceurred; the period during which the arca has been controlled by
the present and the previous Administeations, and whether there was
an orderly transfer of powet in the arcu.
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(¢) Whether these incidents have been formally reported by the local
authorities, according to the established practice, if any, to the
higher authoritics; whether & proper investigation was conducted or
action faken by the autherities including redress to the afected
persons, where justified. :

(d) Provisions of the local law and procedure regulating the scope and
extent of the powers of the civil authorities and of the security police
in the area at the time of the incident; the circumstances under which
it is normally permitted in the area for the local authorifics to carry
out arrests, investigations and punitive action under the current law
and practice,

{¢) The general behaviour of the military authoritics in the area towards
the civil population and any instructions issued by the higher
authorifivs to regulate such conduct, _

(H The general aititude of the people in the area towards the new
administtation of the South Vietnam Government. Whether there
was hostility, Iatent or expressed, towards this Government on (he part
of the people generally or on the part of particular individuals; if
50, the reasons for this hostility including evidence on whether these
particular individuals, in the exercise of their democratic rights under
Atticle 14 () of the Geneva Agreement, tended to intensify the
resistance of the people in the arca to the new administration, and
whether this, in turn, created a situalion which constituted inter-
ference with lecal administration and justified the use of force to
establish and maintain law and order. :

{2) Whether therc were reprisals or discrimination by the local admninistra-
tion against the population generally and particularly agaiust certain
organisations or persons who were formerly associated with the
Demecratic Republic army or adminstration, on account of their
activities during the hostilities or for their political sympathies since
the cease-fire.

{2y Whether the people in the arca were aware of the contents and lmits
of derocratic rights under Acticles 14 (¢) and 15 (). Concrate
evidence, such as copies of press notes or other forms of
announcement under which these rigitts were brought to the notice
of the local people cither by the administration or by others. If the
Team finds that the population does not have adequate information
on ‘this, it should request the local authorities to bring to the notice
of the papulation the contents of Articles 14 {¢) and 15 (d) and of the
annocuncement of last September by the Comamission relating to thess
Articles.

. The Team should so conduct its enquiry as to aveid giving any
impression of interference in local administration

12, Thess instructions which cover all essential points are meant to
assist and guids the Temn to divect its investigations in a purpeseful manner
but are not exhaustive. The Team will have the freedom to report to the
Commission any other factors or consideration relating to the incidents which
come or are brought to its notice during the jnvestigations.
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APPENDIX VII

No. OPS 11 (5)
Ist of De_cembcr 1954,

INSTRUCTIONS FOR MOBILE TEAM No. 27 APPOINTED TO
ASCERTAIN THE SITUATION REGARDING FREEROM OF
MOVEMENT IN THE BUI CHU ANP THAT BINH AREAS

Ref. Maps: Hanoi Map Sheet No. 7 Scale

Son-Tay Map Sheet No. 6 1 :400,000
Information :

Article 14 () of the Geneva Agreement relating to freedom of movement
reads as follows:—

“From the date of entry into force of the present Agreement until the
movement of troops is completed, any civilians residing in _a district
controlled by one party who wish to go &nd live in the zone assigned to
the other party shall be permitted und helped to do so by the authoritics
in that district.”

2. This means that the people may decide of their own free will, whether
they wish to stay where they are, or to go and permancnily live in the zone
controlled by thie other party, and that the latter should be given the requisite
facilities to do so by the party controlling the arcas where they reside at
present.  This decision should be cxereised frecly and in an orderly manncr.

3. The International Comimission has received from time to time
complaints and petitions from the Liaison Missions of the Trench HMHigh
Commaud as well as from the people in the Nam Dinh, Bui Chu, Phat Diem,
Ninh Binh, Thanh Hoa, Thai Binh and Vinh arcas regarding alleged obstacles
1o freedom of movement of persons who wished to go and live in South
Vietnam. These complaints and petitions have alleged not only the lack of
adequate administrative arrangements, but also other obstacles to the freedom
of movement of intending evacuecs. The situation in Phat Diem and Nam
Dinh was rccently investigated by the Commission’s Mobile Teams. The
Commission has now decided that Mobile Teams should be sent to Bui Chu,
Ninh Binh, Thai Binh, Thanh Tea and Vinh to investigate the situation in
these areas. :

Task

4. The task of these Teams would be (@) to assess by a rapid survey
within a period of about four days, the situation regarding freedom of move-
meat exifling in the Bui Chu and Thai Dinh arcas and to ascertain whether
the people in the arca are aware of the provisions of Article 14 (d) regarding
freedotn of movement and what facilities and assistance are provided by the
local authoritics to cnable the exercise of this frecdom by the pepulation;
(b) to ascertain and report the administrative arrangements in force, such as,
the details regarding permits and the procedure for their grant and the
available transport facilitics: (¢) the adequacy and eflectivencss of these
arrangements for the full implementation of Article 14 {d); () if the arrange-
ments arc not adeguate, to indicate o the local authorities the extent and the
pature of the possible improvements, and report the rcactions of the

administration to these suggestions to improve the existing arrangements,

Method

5. The Team should visit as much as possible of the arans assigned to
them including the villages about which specific references have been made
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in the attached complaints(*) from the French Liaison Mission. It should visit
the perniit offices, observe the methed of their work and ascerizin, to the
extent possible within the time availuble at its disposal, the effectiveness, in
practice, of the existing arrangements in faciliteting movement,

6. Tn coliccling the necessary information which will enable the Team
to make a proper assessment of the situation, the Team should bear in mind
particularly the following quesiions:—

(¢) The present Jocation and date of opening of the permit oflices
empowercd to issuc permits which would enable the recipients to
travel from the present location to the zone coatrolled by the other
side;

() Wicther these permit oflices are casily accessible to the people;

{¢) Are there ofiices in the area vistted empowered to issue permits to any
applicant who is a resident of that province?

(d) Are the existing system and procedure effectively publicised und known
to the population

(¢) What considerations are taken into account before permits to go South
are granicd or refused; what checks are applied and how long docs
it take nornwlly from the date of application to issue permits? The
normal period of validity of these permits;

(f) Whether the people who want to move to the zone of their choice are
subjected, in practice, to discrimination, harassment or reprisals?

(g) Have the people freedom to meet and discuss what they wish to
do regarding the exercise of demacratic freedom nnder the Agreement,
particularly freedonm of movement?  Are there any resirictions; if so.
what arc they? '

(/) The number of applications [or parmits to move 1o the South received
by ihe permit offices in the arca sinee their opening and the number
of such pérmits actually granted; if the figures for previous months
arc not readily available at least the figures for November to be
collected; and

() Particulars of the normal transport [acilities available. ,

7. In addition to the above, the Team should make a definite cffort
fo ascertain: ‘

(a) the extent, if any, of misunderstanding regarding the real meaning
of Arlicle 14 (dj caused by the attitude of scctions of population,
or of organisations ot individuzls resulting in cancentration of people
keen on crossing over to the other zone in defiance of lecal regulations
and without approaching the local authorities for the pormit and
other facilitics provided for in that Article; and

(b) the extent, if any, to which the attitude of the local authorities, the

complexity of the administrative arrangements and the methods of
disposal of applications for permits result, in practice, in the denial
of the frecdom of movement guaranteed under Article 14 (d).

8 The Team should find out whether the people in the area visited
are fully aware of their rights under Article 14 (). 1f the Team finds that
the population docs nc have adegunte informntioq on these points., it'shouki
request the local authoritics to bring to the notice of the population the
contents of Article 14 (d) as well as the administrative arrangements which
exist for permitting poople to go to live in the South, if they so wish,

Followed by administrative instructions.
(*) Not reproduced.
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INTRODUCTION )

The Interpational Commission for Supervision and Conirol jn Vicinam
made ils First Interim Report covering its activities froe, Thth Aveust o
10th December, 1954, '

2. This is the Sccond Interim Report of the Comimission contuining
a summary of is activitics from 11th December, 1934, 10 10 Tebringy, 1935,
and a review of the progress made by the two partics i the implemearation
of the Agreement(") and should be read along with the rolevan Chspters
of the First Interim Report,

() “ Miscelhuwzons o, 20 (39350, Cnd. 901, e 2700 ey
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CHAPTER 1

ESTABLISIIVIANT AND MACHINERY OF TiHE INIERNATIONAL

Fixed Teams

‘The Iast two Fixed Teams of the Commission at Muong Sen and Tran
Chau were established on 13th Deceraber, 1954, us meationed in paragraph 40
of the First Jnterim Report, and 26 Mobile Teams of the Comniission swers
sent out during the period under review for investisations under Arlicle 37,
making a total of 54 since the Commission started its activitics.

CHAFTER 1I

CEASE-NIRE, PROVISIONAL RMUJTARY DEMARCATION LINL
AND DERMILITARISED Z0WE

-

Supervision ef 1

semareation Line ond Demiliforised Zone

2, The Commission has decided, with the concurrence under Article 35
of the High Command concerned, to send o Mobile Team to the Tue reaion
for supervision of the demilitarised zone south of the provisianal demarcation
line and the task of supervision of the dumilitarised zone north of the
provisiona! demarcation line will be performed by the mobile clement of
the Fixed Team at Dong Hai in the north.

CHAPTER Il

REGROQUDMENT PLAN
Poiat Camon

3. The withdrawals and transfors from the provisional asscmbly area
of Point Cumau seheduled to tuke place at the end of 200 days have hoen
completed on the 7th February, 1935, in an orderly mannar. The withdrawals
and transfers wore supervised by the Commission’s teams., A cony of the
instructions sent to these teams is attached as Appendin L()

Cenfral Vietnnm Provisionn] AssemBly Aves

[

4. The Cemmission has decided that it conol suppert the reguest made
by the French High Command (hat the High Cosnsand of the PAV.N.
should, in uddition to the terrifories in the Central Vietnam Provisioral
Assembly Arca from which they have wiihdraws, withdraw from further
territory and {ransfer it to the Iivh Command of the French Vnien Forces
at the end of the 200-day period.  While comununicating thiz dezision to
bothi partics, the Commission Lus asked he in e interast of smonth
and orderly trausfer of powsr, to discuss detaily of withdrawals and transfors
in these areas i advonce and (o make detelled plans und indicate these (o
the Commissicn so thut it can minke eficotive arrargerments for sunervision
of these withdrawals and transfers throush ity Mobie Teams in accordancs

%oassigned (o Jt under Ardicde 356 () of tis Agresment,

with the ek

{*) ot printed.
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Taiphong Porimcier

5. The Commission hus, during (he period under review, considered in
detail the complex problems arising out of the withdrawal and transfer of
the Haiphong perimeter at the end of the 300-duy pueried. The Irench Union
High Commaund, which is in control of this perimeter (il the end of the
300-day period, has to-withdraw personcel and equipment several months
ahead to avoid a bottlencek in transport towards the end of the period and
at the same time the withdrawals hove to be so cffected that the transfer
is smooth and orderly. there is no destruction or sabotage of any public
property and no injury (o the lifc and property of the civilian population
and no inicrference in local civil administration (Articles 14 and 15).  The
Commission has, afier considering the various documents and memoranda
presented by the two sides, detailed complaints and counter-complaints and,
after several dizcussions with the parties, made concrete suggestions to the
parties regaiding the principles to be obscrved in cliccting withdrawals and
the mannar in which the Dnternational Commission will exercise its super-
vision so that the ohlivations vondertzaken by the parties under the Agreoment
are duly carricd out and the rights guaranteed under the Agreement arc
duly safeguarded. A copy of the suggestions made {o the partics is given
as Appendix IL

CHAFTER 1V
PRISONERS O WAN AND CIVILIAN INTERNELS
Cirims and Counter-Clnims under Arviicls 21
6. Littlo progress has been made in clearing off claims and counter-
claims made by the partics to caeh ofher and the Commission has reviewed
the latest position and made specific recommendations to the parlies (o
dispose of clainiz and countar-chims within iwo weeks from 10th February,

1955. Cases of disngrecment will, ot the end of the period, be taken up for
direct nvestigation and sclilement by the Comission.

Problem of “ 12 §” omd Idesericrs

7. The prodlemt of “rullids ™ and descriers is still under discussion
between the Commission and the parties and, though no methods of solution
have bzen worked out, the natare and the size of the problem are being
settled with the co-operation ¢f the partics before starting discussions on the
mcthods of solution. A Iatier reccived from the High Command of the
French Union Forces asking for specific action frem the High Command of
the Forces of the PLAV.N, on four points in connexion witl prisoncrs of
war, civilian internees and “rallids ” and deserters has been discussed in
the Conunission and the P.AVUND Figh Convnand approached for its views.

Adrospliere Letween the Pordles

-

8. The atinosphere betwoen the parties in the solution of complicated

cascs of prisoners of war, c¢ivilian internees, and “ralliés » and deserlers is
not as co-operativc as envisagzd in the general scheme of the Agreement,
Complaints from the P.AV.N. Fligh Command against the French Union
High Command for delays in releasing those accepted as civilian internees
in Poule Coundore and for relsase of 16 Chinese civilian internces from
Haiphong otherwise than in accordance with Article 21(c) and sinular
complaints from the French Union High Command against the High
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s

Command of the P.AV.N, for release of prisoners of war and civilian
internces otherwise than in accordance with Article 21(c) arc under
investigation. .

CHAPTER V

BEMOCRATIC FREFDOMS UNDER ARTICLE 14 (¢) AND (d) OF
THE GENEVA AGREEMENT

Compiaints ngainst Non-Implomentation of Articie 14(c) and (d) continue

9. The implementation of these articles of the Agreement has been a
maticr of scrious econcern to fhe Commission throughout.  Since the last
report, the Commission had to send out five Mobile Teams for investigations
in rospect of alleged breaches of freedom of movement and two Mobile
Teams for investizations in respect of alleged breaches of democratic
frecdoms.

Action by the Comnission
10.  Specific recommendations under Articlz 39 have been made te the
partiss (o secure eflective implementation of the provisions of Asticle 14(«)
within the time-linit specified in the Article. A copy of the seconumenda-
tions made is given as Appendix HIL

1l. The Inicenationul Commission received complaints frons the French
Liaison Mission rerarding obstructions in the exercise of freedom  of
movement o people at Ba Lang and Luumimy. The Ba Lang investigations
have Loen completed and recommendations made by the Commission in
that case have been the subject of a press release.

12. The Commission has received complaints from the Liaison Mission
of the P.AV.N, regarding the existence in the refugee camps in Scuth
Vietnam of persons who were forcibly evacuated and who wished to return
to the Norlh. Two Mobile Teams of the Comnission are carrying out
investigations in the refugee camps at Thua Thien and Bien Hoa.

13. The Commission has made its recommendations in the case of
complaints against breaches of Article 14(¢) in alt cases mentioned in
paragraph 108 of the First Yaterim Report and has recommended action under
Article 22 in four cases where, in the Commission’s view, the local civil and
military anthoritics in charge had violated the provisions of the Agreement
dealing with democratic liberties and the principles to be observed during
regroupmient.

L)

Articits 14 {¢) axp 15(d)

14. Tnvestizations in respect of incidents mentioncd in paragraph 116
of the Tirst Interim Report and some new incidents reported since are still
in prozuress.

15. The Commission has taken a decision in the case of agrests of
members of the Movement for the Defence of Peace in Saigon which was
the subject matter of a complaint from the High Command of the PAV.N.
The Commission, while refusing to interfere with the local civil administra-
tion in cither zone in a matter under judicial investigation, has reserved to
itsell the rieht to be kept informed of the developments in the case of these
arresied persons and asked the French Union High Command to suspend
exceution of the eventual judgment in this case to allow the Commission to
review the final findinas of the Court with a view to assessing whether the
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findings do or de not conform to the Articles of the Geneva Agreement and
whether any rccommendations by the Commission to the auiboul) in control
of the zonre are necessary under ATticle 39,

CHAPTER VI

NEW MILYTARY PLRSONNEL, EQUIPMENT AND BASES IN
VIETNANM

Stricter Conirol of Impori of War erial and Rotation of Persouwel

16. The question of issuing comprchcnsivc instructions  to  the
Coniumission’s teams referred to in paragraph 106 of the First Interinmy Report
hag been finalised in consuliation with the two High Commands and except
for the frontier of Vicinam along the Red River Delta in the North and
Point Camau in the South, in respect of which reconnaissance surveys arc
beinz made, the whole frontier of Vietnam is divided into zones of action
for the Fixed Teams established under the Agreement. Copy of the
instructions to the Fixed Teams is given as Appendix IV.(Y)

17. 'The Commission has despatched a Mobile Team to Can Bang in
the North and another to Loc Ninh in the South for a period of four weeks
to control the import of war material and the rotation of personnel along
the Victnamese-Chinese and the Vietnwnese-Cambodian border and with
instructions fo report all aspects of the case in full detail to cnable the
Commission to decide whether it is nceessary to cstublish more permancnt
arcancoments at these or other points to dischargs its funclions of supervision
over the implementaiion of Articles 16 and 17 of the Geneva Agreoment.
During the same period of four wecks, another point on the Viclniamese-
Chincse border, Dong Dang, will be similarly continugusly controlled by the
mobile element of 1]10 Fixed Team ot Lang Son.

Protceol of * War hiaterinl ®

18. The partics have siencd a protocol agreeing to cortain calegories
of arms, munitions, &c., to be regarded as war material in respecet of jmport
of which notification under Article 17 (¢) is required and the difliculty in
this respect reported in paragraph 105 of the TMirst Intcrim Report has been
mat by this protocol—vide Appendix V.(%)

General Ginp’s Letier of Sih Decemnber, 1954 Jaierim Reply
19, The Comimission has sent an interim r:,p!} to the letier dated

Sth Deeember, 1954, from General Giap, Commander-in-Chiel of the People’s
Army of Vietnam. Copy of the reply is given as Appendix VL

CHAPTER VIl
PROGRILSS REPGRT

200 Appendix T of the First Taterim Report, which gave in a statoment
formt aciton regnired to be taken under various articles of the Agrcement
and ihe prod mads 1l 10th December, 1954, requires the {ollowing
changes in ¢! it ol sdeveloapments that have oecurredd during the period

Tith Trecemt to 10th February, 1955,

{(*) Not printed,
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Hiem No. Task
26 Point Camau  evacuuadion
(15—2)

30 Notification to Joint and
International Commissions. of
arrivals and departures  of
war material, arms and
munitions of all  types

(17(e))

34 Duly imposed on partics to
punish persons violating the
Agreement (22

35 Joint Commission to deter-
minc time limit and pro-
cedure for exhuming and
removing bodics (23)

38 International Commissicn to
supervise demarcation lines
and demilitarised ZONC
(36 (b))

40 International Commission to
supervisc at ports, airficlds
and along all fronticrs the
carrying out of the pro-
vision of the Agrcement
regarding  reinforcement of
personnel and  material

(36 (d))

" 17 (e).

Remarks
Compleied.

" The parties have signed on 14h

January a protocol in the Joint
Commissian in respect of categories
of war material, import of which
requires notification under Atticle
Copy of the protocol is
given as Appendix V.()

Specific reconunendations for action
under Article 22 have bzen made
in four cases as mentioned in
paragraph 13 of this report.

The partics have on st February,
1955. sianed a protocol in the Joint
Commission  determining the time
limit and procedure for exhuming
and removing bodies.

Supervision  arranged through a
Mobile Team bascd on Hue region
and the mobils clement of the
Fixed Team at Dong-Hoi.

Detailed  instructions issued—vide
Appendix IV() of this report.
Continuing commitment.

(References arc to Articles of Agrecmeiit)

CHAPTER VI

Conclusion

21. By its very stracture, the Agreement, which is a halanced document,

attempls to reconcile the intercsts and tha sovercigaty of the awthoriiies In

control of the two zones and, while it pt

is on the two parties the respansivility

for the exccution of the Agreemcnt (Article 28), it gives the Conunnission
the task of supervision over the proper execution Dy the partics of the

provisions of the Agreement.

Effective implamontation of the Agreernent

requises close co-oparation between the parties to the Agreement and this

has, in various ways, becn lacking during the period under report.

Zach

party is more keen to get the Commission to denounce the othor thun 1o

take reasonable measurcs to get the Agreament implamznted.
a the Ba Lang case. show how,
narrew of hostile attitude of local authorities of both partics is 128

mission’s findings, as 1

The Coms-
in many cuses. the
onsible

for delay or difliculties in the effective implementation of the Agreeamaent.
(%) Net printed.
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22, The Comumission has been insisting on the co-operation of the two
High Commands promised under Arlicle 25 and taking cvery possible
occasion to correct the atmosphere of suspicion and distrust.  While the
French High Command has been trying hard 1o carry out its obligations
under the Agreemcnt, there have boen cascs, as in the case of the civilian
internees at Poulo Condore, where they have not been able to implement
the Commission’s decision in view of the independent attitude taken by the
Government of South Vietnam, which has not signed the Agreement, There
has, however, been no case so far where either of the High Commands
has refused to put into cffect a recommendation made by the Cemmission,

23. There have been cases of intransigence on the part of local civil or

- military authoritics and the Conunission’s teams have, on occasions, not got

the facilitics they are entitled to receive in the fulfilment of their task under
a4

“Article 35, The Commission has informed both the High Commands that

they will, in future, ask for specific action under Article 22 against local
civil or military authorities who do not give the necessary facilities to the
Commission’s teams or in any way obsiruct the tcams in the fullilment of
their task,




APPENDIX I

SUGGESTIONS TO THE TWO HIGH COMMANDS FOR THE
ORDERLY TRANSFER OF PUBLIC SERVICES IN HAIPHONG

The following shall be considered as “ public property 71—

(i) Property belonging 10 the Statc” or public instifutions including
municipality. 1n respect of State or municipal-aided institutions, there will
be marginal cases which would have to be decided by the Commission on the
basis of the facts rclating to gach case;

(i) Services of public utiltity managed by the State; and

(i) Files and documents which are required for the effective operation
of those enterprises. This will include all files necessary for the current
working of the enterpriscs. (They will not include personal files of those
employees who would be leaving Ilaiphong. or police records.)

IL.—() The date to b taken into consideration for determining the
quantity and details of public property which is to be transferred would be
relevant only as far as implementation of Articles 14 () and 15 (d) was
concerned; :

(i) The territory is to he handed over to the autheritics of the Democratic
Republic within the time limit fixed vnder Article 15—2 of the Geacva
Agrecmeat; but the handing over must be s0 arranged as to ensure that there
was no break in the transfer of responsibility; and

(iti) Ta the light of Article 15 (), during the period of regroupiment,
there should be no destruction or removal of public property which would
by interruption of public services oF definite lowering of their standards. or
in any other way, result in injury to the life and property of the civil
population or interference with the locat civil administration.

L Articte 15 () of the Gensva Agreement will apply fully to private
enterpriscs of public utility:

Privatc enterprises of public utility will include water supply, electricity,
railways, ports and air-pots.

The removal of military cquipment at present in use in any of the above-
mentioned services would be permitted under the provisions of Article 15 ()
subject to the provisions of Articles 14 (b) and 15 (d), as glaborated under
11 (iii).

IV. There would be no hard and fast rules rclating to the quantity of
sparg parts which the French authoritics should leave behind.  Where there
were contracts which specified the details relating to the spare parts and fucl,
they should be accepted as basis for determining the amount of reszrves and
spares to he Ieft, In all other cases, rescrves and sparcs should be fixed
only on a study of the facts. In case of auy disogreement. the International
Commission should examine and decide what the stock of ryeserves and
sparcs should be. ‘

The evacuation of spare parts over and above those which must be Jeft
behind under the above provisions should be allowed without any
restriction.

V. As regards the staff members working in public utility services.
while there should be no question of conpelling them to remain in Haiphong.
the French High Command should ascertain which members of the stafl were
leaving and inform the other porty in time’ so that advence arrangements
.could be made to abtain the replacensznt in order to cnsure that there was
no break in the transfer of responsibility.
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VI.—(i} The French autborities would submit to the International
Commission by the 1st February, 1955, complete inventorics of property of
public scrvices. These inventories would be prepared in the light of the
principles enumerated above; : ’

{ii) The inventorics will be divided into two lists: (a) articles which the
French authoritiss proposed to leave in Haiphong, and () articles proposcd
to be removed fromm Haiphong; .

(i) An Ad HMHoc Committee of the International Commission would
examine these lists in the light of the principles proposed by the International
Commission and agreed to by the partics. If nccessary. on the spot
enguirics could be made by the Commission’s tcams of experts;

(iv} On the basis of the Committee™s report the Commission would, after
consultation with the parties, decide which materials could be allowed (o be
removed;

{v} If the French authoritics wish to remove any equipment before the
Commission had examined the inventorics, they should give the International
Commission at least 72 hours’ notice. The Commission would try to
examine the particular cases and decide whether the reoval of cquipment
was justified or not. If the Commission is unable to reach decision in time
and if the French autheritics insist on removing the equipment, they may
be permitled to do so provided they give a specific guarantee thut the
cquipment removed will be replaced or duc compensation given at a later
stage if it was decided that the removal was in contravention of the articles
of the Agrecment, either by agreement botween the two sides or on
adjudication by the Conunission.  As a rule, before the articles were removed,
the teams of the Commission would inspect, identify and record the technical
specification, quantity, &c., of what would be removed.

VII. Property belonging to private persons or enferpriscs oiher than
those which are mentioncd in Point TII above shall be evacuated or Ieft on
the spot according 1o the wishes expressed by the persons or enterprises
eoncerned and their decision will be final.

If any difiiculty should arise in the dismantlings or evacuation of such
property, the International Commission will be notified in time.

1

APPENDIX TII

RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE TWO HIGH COMMANDS TFOR
PROPER IMPLEMENTATION OF ARTICLE 14 (d)

(1) The permit procedure should be a simple and uniform one, which.

will enable an intending cvacuce to obtain, within a maximum period of
about 15 days from the date of receipt of the complete applieation in the
concerned office, a permit to go to the zone of his choice. This permit
should enable him te travel from the place of his present residence directly
to the other zone, subject, of course, to his being pranted permission to
cnter that zone by the authoritics in charge of the zone, The Comimission
recommands that such permission should also be normally granted by the
authorities concerncd. To facilitate this procedure and quick disposal of
applications, the Commission recommends that authority to reccive
applications from individuals and to issuc the necessary permits. after the

requisitc verifications and consultations where essential with the higher ,

authorities, should be delegated by the Central authority in both the zones
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to their ofiicers in charze of tiwe communes, and the verifications shou'd
be limited to the minimwn cssentivl,  In other words, it should be possible
for an applicant to present an application in a simple form, conlaining the
cssential detuils such as, name, age, permancant address, the zone in which
he intends to Jive permanently, &c., to the Head of tha Coemmuae, certified,
if nceessury, by a responsibie officer who is in a position to identily the
applicant, preferably the Chief of the Viliage or the Commune, The applicant
should then Le able to obtain a permit from the oflice within a minximum
period of about fifteen days. Any internal consullution or verification
reguired between the Commune Oflice and the oftices of the district or
provinee should be a matter entirely for the authoritics and the applicant
should not be required to tuke his application personally from one office
to anocther.

(2) In the case of persons residing in a place diflferent from that of their
permanent homes, applications should be accepted by the loval office,
provided the identity of the applicant is cerljficd by a comprtent authority,
to L preseribed, and permits should be issucd from the same ollice.

(3} Permits should be normally valid for a period of two months from
the daie of issue and, if the permit holder is unable (o utilise the permit in
time, it should be aulomatically extended without any further cheek €l the
[8ih May, 1955.

(4) The applicant should be informed within filicen days of the date
of the completed application wheiher a permit is granted or refused; and
in the Jatier case, the reasons for the refusal should also be indicated in all
possibic cases and (he applicant should have a right of appeal to higher
authority, who should dispose of such an appeal within a period of about
ten days from the date of receipt of the appeal. This will, of tourse, be
without prejudice to the right of such persons to approach the Commission
or iis leams in regard to any matter affecting their rights under the Geneva
Agreement,

(5) There should be separate applications fram each adult with »
decharation regarding his decision to stay where he is or to go and live:
in the other zone; but in regard 1o children who ore under age, pormiis
should be grunted on a proper application .presented by the purenis or {he
legal guazdian, It should be lelt to the parenis or to the legal guardian
to decide the wishes of such minor chitdren in regurd (o the zone of their
future residence.  In the case of disagreement between the parents on this
point, it shovld be settied by the person who has got the legal rieht for
the custedy of the children vntil the children attain majority.

() There shoeld be no detailed inquiry into the motives of parsons
bafore peimits are granted and a simple decluration of a definite wish to
o atd live in the other zone given with the full krowledge of the inplications
of Aricle 14 (o should be considered adequate for this purpnse. To
impiement this in practice, the Commission supaests that the authorities of
the two zoncs should consider incorporating the previsions of Article 14 ()
on the wpplication form with a simple explanation of its contents, and g
declaration by the applicant that he had read and tnderstood thase provisions,
or that these were reed out to him and fully underslood by him, should be
enouzh for the grant of a permit,

'
i

(7} Fermits should be cranted 1o all persons who huave not beon eithey
convictad or are undergoing (riat for any offence vnder the prevailing common
law. In regord to persons wider trinl, the authorities in charge of the area
where such a person who applies lor a permit to go to the other zone now
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resides, should eadeavour to complete the procecdings quickly so that, in
the cvent of acquittal, the person concerned will have adequate time to
obtain a permit and to complete his journcy to the other zone before the
expiry of 300 duys from the date of cease-dire,

The Commission may have (o consider, at a later stuge, if any action
Is required under the Agrecment in regard to persons who are convicted or
are now undergoing {rial for comman law offences but are likely to be released
after the expiry of 300 days, in the event of any such persons now indicating
their desire to eacrcise their right to go and live in the other ZOone,

(8) The persons who migrate to the other zone for taking up permancnt
residence should be allowed by the authorities in charge of the arca of their
present residence reasonuble Facilitics to (ake wilh them their moveable
property after discharsing their outstunding ducs. This latier condition should
apply oaly in resard to the dues payable to the Government or any private
ducs which may have become subject of judicial proceedings.  Settlement
of compluints regarding private ducs which are not the subject of judicial
proceedings should be a malter for the individuals concerned and the grant
of permit with the right o tuke movesble property should not be held up
because of any allegations in this regard against an applicant by other
individuals.

(%) Transport facilities at a reasonable cost should be made available
by the authoritics in the two zones to all inlending evacuces.  In regard
to destitutes, where somie financial assistance is required, the State should
consider the question of giving such assistance and, if this is not possible,
permission should be granied to non-political organisations to provide
assistance in such cases, if they offer such assistance.

(10) The intending evicuces should hLave freedom to micet and discuss
in a peaceful and ordeily manner what they wish to do in respect of (iweir
futurc residence so long as such rights are not exercised in a manner which
tends to constitute interference with normal adiministration or in contravention
of existing laws and regulutions.

(11) The pertics should indicate 1o the Commission, once a forlnight,
the number of applications received by their permit oflices from persons
wishing to go and live in the other zone, the number of permils issucd, and
the number of applications relused, together with the reasons for the refusal,
and any other relevant information regarding freedom of movenmeni which
they wish to bring to the Commission’s notice. The staferment should be
by provinces,

(12) Alihough the people in these areas are generally aware of their
rights under Article 14 (o), in view of certain misunderstandings about the
read intentions and the Article referred 1o earticr, it would be uselul if furiher
detailed announcement is made by the authoritics controlling the two zoncs
about the contents and limits of democratic rights, including frecdom of
movement with reference to Articles 14 (e} 14 (d) and 15 () and the
facilitics available in each area for the implementation of Article 14 ()
including the permit procedure.
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APPENDIX VI

INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION FOR SUPERVISION AND
CONTROL IN VIETNAM

Letter from Mr. M. 1. Desai, Chairman of the International Conmmission for
Supervision and Control, in Vietnam, to His Excellency General
Vo-Nguyen-Giap, Commander-in-Chicf of the Peoplc’s Army of Victnam

Your Excellency, . Hanoi, Jamary 28, 1955,

1 have the honour to rcfer to your Excellency’s memorandum on the
acts of violation of the articles of the Geneva Agreement in the regroupment
arca of the French Union High Command and, in particular, on the subject
of the activities of the special American Mission headed by General Collins,
dated Sth December, 1954, and to state that the memorandum has been
carcfully considercd by mc and my colleagues in the Commission and we
have also obtained the comments of the French High Command on the
allegations made. A copy of the comments from the French High Command
is enclosed for your Excellency’s information.(*)

2. The members of the Commission, while forwarding the following
observations on the details of the alleged violutions given in your Excellency’s
letter, would like to request your Excellency to informm the Commission
specifically whether the memorandum should be considered as a definite
complaint by the High Command of the P.AV.N. for detailed investigation
under Article 37 of the Asrccment and. if so, to communicate to the
Comumission, in the light of thz following obscrvations, the speeific articles
of the Agrcement violations in respact of which require investigations under
Article 37 and full particulars in support of this request, )

(i) Allegations regarding reprisals, arrests or massacres

Of the incidents mentioned in the memorandum, specific complaints have
been made to the Commission in respect of ali incidents excepting the one at
Kim-Doi, province of Thua-Thicn. All specific complaints made to the
Commission in respect of incidents have or are being investigated and, in cases
where investigations are completed, necessary recommendations have been
made by the Commission to the High Coinmand of the party concerned under
Article 22. T would. in this connexion invite your Excellency’s attention to
the Sceretary-General's memorandum to  the French Lizison Mission,
No. ICSC/PET/54/2 datcd December 24728, 1954, copy of which was
cndorsed to the Liaison Mission of tiic P.AV.N. High Command,  Similar
action on other incidents which arc being investigated will be taken on the
merite of the case. No investigation has been mada with reference to the
alleged incident at Kim-Doi as no complaint in this regard has been received
by the Comumission.

On the question of arrests and reprisals and the denial of freedom of
opinion and the case of seven members belonging to the Exccutive Committec
of the Movement for the Defence of Peace in Saigon, T would invite reference
to Secretary-General's memorandum dated 23rd December to the Liaison
Mission of the P.A.V.N. High Command which conveys the decision of the
Commission in this casc.

(¥ Not printed.
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(i) Violations or threat of violations of Articles 16, 17,18 and 19

On the general question of alleged violution of Articles 18 and 19, I would
invite reference to the observations in the letter from the French Liaison
Mission No. 560/MFLCIJAV dated 231d January, 1955. Commission’s
Inspection Tewms are controlling rotation of personnel and introduction of
arms and ammunitions into Victnam under Articles 16 and 17 and the
Commission is, in the light of cxperience, expanding its control activitics,
~wherever necessary, to secure full compliance with Articles 16 and 17 along
. all the frontiers of Victnam, As regards the alleged violation of Articles 18
and 19 by the French Union High Command in conscquerice of the provisions
of the Manila treaty and the activities of the Anierican Mission headed by
General Colling, the Commission has not goue into detnils; before doing so,
the Commission would be grateful for a definite confirmation fron the High
Command of the P.AV.N. that they desire an investigation under Article 37
and, if so, full particulars in support of the charge that violations of specific
articles of the Agreement have eccuried.,

’

(i) Allcgarions regarding violaion of Article 14(d) by exercisiug pressire
on people to move to the south

As your Excellency is aware, a specific complaint in this connexion made
by the P.AVN. High Command is already under investization of the
Comimission and recommendations will, if necessary, bz made after the
Commission has reviewed the repoits of its investigating team.

3. The basic structure of the Agreement of the Cessation of Hostilitics
in Victnam places the responsibility for exceution of the Agreement on the
partics (Article 28) and the responsibility for swpervision of the proper
- execution by the partics of the provisions of the Agreement on the Commission
(Article 36) and it is the Comunission’s responsibility o assess and, where
neeessavy, correct the perfonmance by either party to secure the proper
excution of the provisions of the Agreement, Cascs have occurred where,
on investigation; the Commission has found that there has been no proper
exccution by the parties of the provisions of the Agrecinent due to ignorance,
misuiiderstanding or nujrow-mindedness of oflicials and the Comiission
realises thut such individual lapses cannot be stopped altogether. T would,
on behalf of myscl and my colicagues in the Commission, like to assurc
your Exccllency that we will, as hitherto, continue 1o cxert ourselves (o the
utinost liniit to discharge adequately our respensibility of supzrvision of the
proper exccition by the partics of thz provisions of tha Agreement and, in the
pursuit of ihic task, demand, wheie necessary, from the High Commands of
the pariics to the Agrecimcent, action under Article 22 to puaish persons under
their respective commands who vielale any of the provisions of the Agrecmeit
and insist thet the High Commands of the pariics afford us all assistasee
and co-operation in the performance of the funclions and tasks assigned to
-us under the Agreemeont (Article 23).

4. In the uliimefe analysis, the successful implementation of the
Agreement depends on the co-operation and assistance of the two Iich
Cemumands and everything that maintains and promotes this co-operatiaon
and assistance makes for more effective implementation of the Agrecment on
the Cessation of Hostiities in Vicinam.

I take this opportunity, on bebalf of myself and my colleagues, (0 renew
to your Excellency the assurances of our hizhest consideration.

Yours fuithfully,

M. J. DESAL .
: Chairman.
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